County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2019 Legislative Session	Legislative day # 12
RESOLUTION	N NO. <u>135</u> - 2019
Introduced by: Chairperson at t	he request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointre Commission.	ment of Charles L. Fuller to the Public Ethics
Introduced and read first time on November 4, 2019.	order Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on <u>Nover</u> By	order James, Administrator to the County Council
	rtified by Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.321 and 22.203 of the Howard County Code provide for a Public
5	Ethics Commission in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Charles L. Fuller as a
7	member of the Public Ethics Commission; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
9	in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this <u>And</u> day of <u>December</u> , 2019 that the following person is reappointed as a
12	member of the Public Ethics Commission to serve from the passage of this Resolution to October 1,
13	2024 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Charles L. Fuller
15	Columbia, MD

.

Charles L. Fuller

Brief Synopsis of Charles L. Fuller

Adjunct Associate Professor University of Maryland University College 2011 - Present

Graduate School – Masters in Business Administration (MBA) Program He teaches "Leading in the Multicultural Global Environment." Objectives of course are to enhance the student's cultural competence and evaluate opportunities and risks for operations in a global market. Expand their ability to apply ethical decision-making models. Assess issues of culture, business ethics, employment law, contracts, and criminal law in the context of a global business. Analyze political, legal, economic, and cultural forces that impact multinational businesses.

Howard County, Maryland - Ethics Commission - 2014 - Present

Currently serves as Chairperson of The Howard County Ethics Commission consists of 5 members who are appointed by the County Executive and confirmed by the County Council. The Commission is responsible for administering the Howard County Public Ethics Law with respect to all public officials, officers and employees. Some of the Commission's major functions include rendering advisory opinions, receiving and reviewing financial disclosure statements, investigating complaints, and receiving and reviewing lobbyist registration and activity reports.

Law Office of Charles L. Fuller 20+ years

He operates a limited general practice law office, where practice is primarily in the areas of civil and criminal defense and probate administration / litigation and Personal Injuries.

Licensed to practice before the Courts of Maryland and Pennsylvania and the U.S. District Court for Maryland.

Married.

He has served as a member or Director on numerous legal related boards.

Maryland State Bar Association's Board of Governors
Howard County Bar Association Board of Directors
Bar Foundation for Howard County - Board of Trustees
Maryland Institute for Continuing Professional Education for Lawyers
(MICPEL) Board of Trustees
Waring - Mitchell Law Society of Howard County - Board of Directors
Fellow of the Maryland Bar Foundation

Fellow of the Bar Foundation for Howard County
Recipient of the Professional Legal Excellence Award for the
Advancement of Public Service Responsibility 2004
Recipient of the Governors Citation for service on the Trial Courts
Nominating Commission 1/16/2015

- J.D. University of Baltimore School of Law
- M.A. Central Michigan University, Industrial Management.
- B.S. Ferris State University, Business Administration